

# **Norfolk Island Government Gazette**

- 89 -

NORFOLK ISLAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NO. 69

Friday 3 November 2023

## TRAFFIC ACT 2010 (NI) TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF COUNTRY ROAD

I, Andrew Roach, General Manager of the Norfolk Island Regional Council, under section 50 of the *Traffic Act 2010* (NI), close that part, or parts, of the road specified in Part 1 of the Schedule to all vehicular traffic (except any vehicle specified in Part 2 of the Schedule) for, and during, the hours of **6PM – 8.30PM on 22 DECEMBER 2023** as is necessary to ensure public safety during the Christmas Parade and Christmas Pageant .

### **SCHEDULE**

Part 1 - Partial road closure of Taylors Road from Rawson Hall to the RSL Club from 6pm - 6.20pm on Friday, 22 December 2023; and

Partial road closure of Taylors Road from the Roundabout to the RSL Club from 6pm - 8.30pm

Signage is to be in place and radio notices to be announced to keep the community informed.

Part 2 - Exempted classes of vehicles -

- (a) Vehicles and plant authorised by the General Manager of the Norfolk Island Regional Council or delegate thereof for delivery of goods or services;
  - (b) Council vehicles and plant involved on official business:
  - (c) Police, ambulance, fire services and emergency vehicles on official business;
  - (d) Vehicles authorised by OIC Police or delegate thereof.

Dated: 30 October 2023

ANDREW ROACH

**CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER** 

## **COURT OF PETTY SESSIONS**

The Norfolk Island Court of Petty Sessions will sit in the court house, Kingston ,Norfolk Island on Thursday 9<sup>th</sup> November 2023, commencing at 11.30am.

Dated: 30 October 2023

A.V. BATAILLE

**CLERK OF THE COURT OF PETTY SESSIONS** 

#### **NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR PROBATE**

In the Supreme Court of Norfolk Island

Probate Jurisdiction

In the estate of RICHARD JOHN DEADMAN late of Norfolk Island deceased

I **CYNTHIA LORRAINE DEADMAN** of Norfolk Island intend to apply to the court not less than 14 days, and not more than 3 months, after the day this notice is published for Probate of the Will dated 28<sup>th</sup> September 2004 of the deceased person to be granted to me as the Executor named in the said Will. The deceased person's address shown in the Will is Norfolk Island. All documents in relation to the estate may be served on me at the following address for service:

Wayne Richards Solicitor PO Box 48, 17 Collins Head Road NORFOLK ISLAND 2899

Creditors of the estate are required to send particulars of their claims to the address for service.

Dated: 27 October 2023 CYNTHIA LORRAINE DEADMAN

**EXECUTOR** 

## PLANNING ACT 2002 (NI - SUBSECTION 43(1) NOTICE

## **DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS**

**Development Application No.:** DA.BA 119/2023 Applicant:

M W Davis

64 Hawksburn Road, SOUTH YARRA 3141,

Location: Portion 95f, 7 Rocky Point Road (b) NORFOLK ISLAND 2899

Change of Use to add Residence - Accommodation Units as an additional Proposed Development:

permitted use of the existing Residence - Dwelling House

Zone: Rural

Category: Permissible (with consent)

#### **Public Exhibition**

This Development Application may be viewed at Council's website at Documents for Public Exhibition - Norfolk Island Regional Council (nirc.gov.au) and during business hours at Customer Care at the Norfolk Island Regional Council, Bicentennial Complex, Taylors Road.

## Submission

Any person may make written submissions to the General Manager about this Development Application. Submissions must be made in writing and either emailed to planning@nirc.gov.nf or posted to PO Box 95 Norfolk Island 2899; or hand delivered to Customer Care. All submissions must state the relevant Development Application number. All submissions must be received within fifteen (15) days of publication of this Notice and must be signed by at least one person making the submission. If a submission objects to the proposed development, the grounds for objections must be specified in the submission.

#### Reviewable decisions

Decisions made on this Development Application under the Planning Act 2002 (NI) are reviewable decisions within the meaning of subsection 78(1) of the Act.

26 October 2023 Dated: JODIE BROWN

**SENIOR STRATEGIC PLANNER**